
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 TIME 7.00 PM 
 

PLACE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
London SE6 4RU  

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Jack Lavery (Chair) 
Will Cooper 
Sian Eiles 
Billy Harding (Vice-Chair) 
Rachel Onikosi 
Aliya Sheikh 
Luke Sorba 
Carol Webley-Brown 
Suzannah Clarke 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 19 January 2023 

  
For further information please contact:  
clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk or 
sarah.assibey @lewisham.gov.uk Committee 
Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Minutes  1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interests  9 - 12 

3.   GREEN BANK COTTAGE, TAYMOUNT RISE, 
SE23 3UL (DC/22/127431) 

 13 - 372 

4.   LAND ON WICKHAM MEWS, REAR OF 4 
WICKHAM ROAD (DC/22/128099) 

 373 - 478 

5.   LAND ADJACENT TO 31 CLAYHILL 
CRESECENT, LONDON, SE9 4JA 
(DC/22/124954) 

 479 - 536 

6.   RIVER QUAGGY, JUNCTION OF GRANVILLE 
GROVE AND LEWISHAM HIGH STREET 
(DC/22/128176) 

 537 - 576 

7.   1 ALGIERS ROAD, LONDON, SE13 7JD 
(DC/22/128609) 

 577 - 610 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (ABC) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   31 January 2023 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (ABC) held on the 10 
November 2022. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

MEETING 

Thursday 10 November 2022 at 7pm 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Lavery (Chair), Councillor Clarke, Councillor Eiles, Councillor 

Cooper, Councillor Harding, Councillor Onikosi, Councillor Aliya Sheikh, Councillor Sorba 

and Councillor Johnston-Franklin. 

In Attendance VIRTUALLY: no Councillors attended virtually. 

Apologies: Councillor Webley-Brown 

 

1. Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Lavery declared that he had received some correspondence regarding 

one of the items as a Member of Sydenham Ward 

 

3. 93 Longton Grove 

 

3.1. The officer gave an illustrative presentation of the proposed application for the 

demolition of the existing garage at 93 Longton Grove SE26 and the 

construction of a three bedroom semi-detached dwelling house, together with 

car parking space, cycle storage and private outdoor amenity space. 

 

3.2. The key considerations were; Principle of Development; Housing; Urban 

Design; Impact on Adjoining Properties; Transport; Sustainable Development; 

and Natural Environment.It was the officer recommendation to approve the 

application. 

 

3.3. It was asked by Members if the view to the main road and junction would be 

impeded by the development. The officer responded that the development 

does not have any impact on this view. 

 

3.4. It was also stated that daylight and sunlight assessments should always be 

provided and was asked why it was not. The officer responded that shadow 

report had been provided by the applicant. The front and rear elevation align 

with the neighbouring property also so it was not considered that it would 

have any negative impact on sunlight and daylight. There are also significant 

separation distances the application site and the neighbouring site. The side 

elevation would not have any windows so would have no impact on 

neighbouring amenities in terms of loss of sunlig
[...]
y; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B  

 

 

Report title:  

 

GREEN BANK COTTAGE, TAYMOUNT RISE, LONDON SE23 3UL 

Date: 31 January 2023  

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Forest Hill  

Contributors: Sarah White 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the below proposal 
subject to the conditions and informatives. 

This report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of 
more than three objections, including an objection from Forest Hill Society. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number:  DC/22/127431 

Application Date:  01 July 2022 

Applicant:  Hambridge Homes ™ Ltd  

Proposal: Demolition of the 2 existing dwellings and the construction of a 4-
storey building with roof terrace above to provide 16 self-contained 
flats at (Greenbank Cottage and Taymount Lodge) Taymount Rise 
SE23, together with the provision of accessible parking spaces, 
cycle and bin storage and associated amenity space, play area and 
landscaping. 
 

Background Papers: (1) Submission Drawings 
(2) Submission technical reports and supporting documents 
(3) Consultee Responses  
(4) Local Meeting Minutes  
(5) Review of ‘Affordable Housing Viability Assessment’ (BNP 

Paribas Real Estate, August 2022)  

Designation: PTAL 4  
Not a Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building  
Area of Archaeological Priority  

Screening: No  

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is Green Bank Cottage, located at the southern end 
[...]
e my home and quality of life is 

collateral damage. I would be very happy for you to come and visit my flat to experience the 

negative difference the development would make. 

well done Hannah!! 

left the chat.  

 

Thank you both so much  

 

Thanks Hannah! 

Page 115



I would like to see a proper written document answering all the questions in the chat - emailed or 

posted to everyone. 

Councillors and officers are more than welcome to visit Forest Croft and Forest Croft flats - there 

is an open invitation - just contact me  

Question for the Council: the density of this development seems above the council’s density 

range and it appears to be incredibly high in the context of Taymount Rise. I’m interested to 

know your view on this since it could be seen  as an opportunity for other developers to fill 

any backyards in the area. Are you concerned about the change in character and the 

liveability of the place? 

like 1 

 

Page 116



 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



GREEN BANK COTTAGE, 
TAYMOUNT RISE, LONDON, 

SE23 3UL
Application No. DC/22/127431

This presentation forms no part of a planning application
 and is for information only. 

P
age 119



Demolition of the 2 existing dwellings and the 
construction of a 4 storey building with roof terrace 

above to provide 16 self-contained flats at 
(Greenbank Cottage and Taymount Lodge) 

Taymount Rise SE23, together with the provision of 
accessible parking spaces, cycle and  bin storage 

and associated amenity space, play area and 
landscaping.

P
age 120



Site Location Plan

P
age 121



Aerial View 

P
age 122



Key Changes from Previous Scheme

P
age 123



Proposed Front Elevation

P
age 124



Proposed Rear Elevation

P
age 125



Proposed West Elevation

P
age 126



Proposed East Elevation

P
age 127



Artists Impression of Eastern Elevation 

P
age 128



Proposed Ground Floor Layout

P
age 129



Proposed First, Second and Third Floor Layout

P
age 130



P
[...]
 & Mews Context

P
age 414



Proposed Rear & Side Elevations

P
age 415



Main Planning Considerations

P
age 416



Main Planning Considerations

• Principle of Development

• Urban Design & Heritage Impact

• Transport Impact

• Living Conditions of Neighbors

• Natural Environment

P
age 417



END

P
age 418



Relationship to Neighbouring Sites

P
age 419



Relationship to Neighbouring Sites

P
age 420



Document is Restricted

Page 421



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 

Planning Committee B  

 

 

Report title:  

 

LAND ADJACENT TO 31 CLAYHILL CRESCENT, LONDON, SE9 4JA 
 

Date: 31 January 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Grove Park 

Contributor: Zahra Rad 

Outline and recommendations 

 

This report sets out the officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal 
subject to conditions and informatives 

 

The report has been brought before the committee for a decision due to the submission of 
five objections from neighbouring properties  

Page 479

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number:  DC/21/124954 

Application Date:  05 Jan 2022 

Applicant:  Iketecture 

Proposal: The replacement of the existing garage with a new two storey, two-
bedroom dwellinghouse at the land to the side of 31 Clayhill 
Crescent, SE9, together with the provision of a car parking space, 
cycle storage and bin store. 

Background Papers: (1) Submitted drawings   
(2) Submitted photos    
(3) Statutory consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 2 
Local Open Space Deficiency 
Grove Park Neighbourhood Forum 
Small House in Multiple Occupancy Article 4   

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 Application site is the land to the side of a two-storey end of terrace dwelling on the north 
side 
[...]
group.com/heatpumpefficiency/index.jsp 

 

- All wastes should be managed in accordance with duty of care regulations 

 

Page 510

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/planning/apply-for-planning-permission/application-process/Pages/Community-Infrastructure-Levy.aspx
http://www.bregroup.com/heatpumpefficiency/index.jsp


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

- All health and safety procedures should be adhered to at all time 

  

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

143 Submission Drawings and Photos 

144 Submission Technical Reports and Documents 

 REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

145 Zahra Rad (Planning Officer) 

Email: Zahra.Rad@lewisham.gov.uk  

Telephone: 020 831 49153 

Page 511

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 513



This page is intentionally left blank



END 1 of  X

Land Adjacent  to 31 CLAYHILL 

Crescent, SE9 4JA

Replacement of the existing garage with a new two 

storey, two bedroom dwellinghouse at the land to the 

side of 31 Clayhill Crescent, SE9, together with the 

provision of a car parking space, cycle storage and bin 

store. 

Application Ref. No:  DC/22/124954

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 515



END 2 of  X

Site Location Plan

P
age 516



END 3 of  X

Site Location Arial- Context

P
age 517



END 4 of  X

Views from Clayhill Crescent

4

P
age 518



END 5 of  X

Proposed Floor Plans

Ground Floor                               First Floor

P
age 519



END 6 of  X

Proposed Elevation
Front                                    Rear

6

P
age 520



END 7 of  X

Proposed Side Elevations

P
age 521



END 8 of  X

Key Planning Considerations

8

• Principle of Development

• Housing

• Urban Design

• Standard of Accommodation 

• Impact on Adjoining Properties

• Highway and Transportation

• Sustainable Development

P
age 522



END 9 of  X

Streetscene 

P
age 523



END 10 of  X

Proposed CGI for the site

10

P
age 524



END 11 of  X

End 

P
age 525



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 527



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B  

 

 

Report title:  
 

RIVER QUAGGY, JUNCTION  OF GRANVILLE GROVE & LEWISHAM 
HIGH STREET, LONDON 

Date: 31st January 2023 

Key decision: No.  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information.  

Class: Part 1  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information. 

Ward(s) affected: Blackheath 

Contributors: Barnaby Garcia 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of three 

letters of objection from local residents. 

Page 537

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/22/128176 

Application Date:  09 September 2022 

Applicant:  Lewisham Council Climate Resilience Team 

Proposal: The provision of a sculpture (3800mm x 1060mm x 1000mm) for 
the River Quaggy located on the Junction of Granville Grove and 
Lewisham High Street SE13. 
 

Background Papers: (1)  Submission drawings  
(2)  Submission supporting documents 

Designation: PTAL 6b   
Flood Risk Zone 2   
Shopping Core Area   
Local Open Space Deficiency   
Major 
[...]
barnaby.garcia@lewisham.gov.uk / 020 8314 9465 (ext. 49465) 

 

Page 552

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

Page 553



This page is intentionally left blank



RIVER QUAGGY SCULPTURE, 
JUNCTION OF GRANVILLE 

GROVE AND LEWISHAM HIGH 
STREET

Application No. DC/22/128176

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 555



The provision of a sculpture (3800mm 
x 1060mm x 1000mm) for the River 
Quaggy located on the Junction of 
Granville Grove and Lewisham High 
Street SE13. 

P
age 556



Site Location Plan

P
age 557



Existing Site

P
age 558



Proposed Scheme 

P
age 559



Dimensions and Detailing of Sculpture

P
age 560



Key planning 
consideration
• Principle of Development;

• Highways and Pedestrian Impacts;

• Flood Risk

P
age 561



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 563



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee B 

 

 

Report title:  

 

1 ALGIERS ROAD, LONDON, SE13 7JD 

Date: 31st January 2023 

Key decision: No.  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information.  

Class: Part 1  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information. 

Ward(s) affected: Ladywell 

Contributors: Barnaby Garcia 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the below proposal. The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of three 

letters of objection from neighbouring residents. 

Page 577

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/22/128609 

Application Date:  18th October 2022 

Applicant:  Mr. Rivers 

Proposal: Construction of a garden studio in the rear garden of 1 Algiers 
Road SE13. 
 

Background
[...]
utes of November meeting

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 GREEN BANK COTTAGE, TAYMOUNT RISE, SE23 3UL (DC/22/127431)
	TR Appendix 1 - BNP Paribas Real Estate - Review of 'Affordable Housing Viability Assessment'
	Contents

	TR Appendix 2 - Local Meeting Minutes
	TR Site Location Plan
	TR Presentation
	TR Combined unredacted comments

	4 LAND ON WICKHAM MEWS, REAR OF 4 WICKHAM ROAD (DC/22/128099)
	4WR.Appendix
	4WR.SitePlan
	4WR.CommPres
	4WR.Responses

	5 LAND ADJACENT TO 31 CLAYHILL CRESECENT, LONDON, SE9 4JA (DC/22/124954)
	31 CC SitePlan
	31 CC Comm presentation 1
	31 CC Responses

	6 RIVER QUAGGY, JUNCTION OF GRANVILLE GROVE AND LEWISHAM HIGH STREET (DC/22/128176)
	RQ SLP
	RQ.CommPres
	RQ cominded comments

	7 1 ALGIERS ROAD, LONDON, SE13 7JD (DC/22/128609)
	1AR Site Location Plan
	1AR.CommPres
	1 AR Combined comments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jack Lavery (Chair), Sian Eiles, 
Billy Harding (Vice-Chair), Aliya Sheikh, Carol Webley-Brown and Suzannah Clarke 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Will Cooper, Councillor Rachel 
Onikosi and Councillor Luke Sorba 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting on 10 November 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no interests to declare. Members of the Committee who are Ward 
Members for wards referred to in the items, stated that they were lobbied by 
residents in regards to individual items. 
 

3. GREEN BANK COTTAGE, TAYMOUNT RISE, SE23 3UL (DC/22/127431) 
 
3.1. The application proposed for the Demolition of the 2 existing dwellings and 
the construction of a 4-storey building with roof terrace above to provide 16 self-
contained flats at (Greenbank Cottage and Taymount Lodge) Taymount Rise 
SE23, together with the provision of accessible parking spaces, cycle and bin 
storage and associated amenity space, play area and landscaping. The 
application received 119 objections.  
 
3.2. The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation on the application. 
The key considerations were: Principle of Development; Housing; Urban Design; 
Impact on Adjoining Properties; Transport; Sustainable Development; Natural 
Environment; Planning Obligations. All of the considerations were deemed 
acceptable and supported by officers. It was the officer recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
3.3. Members asked private external amenity space such as balconies. It was 
responded that 6 of the units do not have balconies which prevents noise and 
overlooking. The balconies were removed to provide better relationship with unit 
adjacent to the site. The Planning Officer said that a communal amenity space is 
provided at roof level.  
 
3.4. Members also asked what pressures were placed on the infrastructure with 
concerns that 16 units could lead to further flooding. The Presiding Officer replied 
that Thames Water did not have any concerns and that the are was a flood risk 
zone 1 location so there was a low level risk- the applicant therefore did not need 



 

 
 
 

2 

to provide a flood risk assessment. It was said that the drainage manager was 
unable to provide feedback on this application but on the last application, they had 
no objections. 
 
 
 
3.5. Members mentioned that there is significant parking stress in the area and 
asked how would this be managed. The officer responded that the London Plan 
policy T6 determines a high public transport rating for such locations and that 
developments should be car-free. There are 2 accessible parking spaces also 
located on site.  
 
3.6. It was asked why the development did not include any affordable housing. 
The Presiding Officer replied that this was becoming more common and likely a 
consequence of current economy. The London Plan framework allows a viability 
tested route for any scheme that is not delivering 50% affordable housing. He said 
that, in this instance, the application was accompanied with a financial viability 
assessment which was interrogated to assess if affordable housing could be 
included in the development as the submission came in at 0%. It was concluded 
that the scheme could not viably provide affordable housing, either on-site or in a 
cash in-lieu option.  
 
3.7. The applicant was invited to speak on their application. The following was 
discussed:  
 
3.8. The officers report was robust and balanced; The previous site was for 20 
properties and was revised down to 16; Scale and sighting was original reason for 
refusal; The scheme was developed with conservation officers and co-signed by 
the highways and design officer; The change allows a reduction in hard surfacing 
and allows disabled parking; The 5 trees will be replaced by 38; The site will 
continue to be car free, which is more environmentally friendly; The potential 
impacts are reduced in comparison to the previously proposed scheme; There is 
also now an increase of family sized units as recommended by Local Plan. 
 
3.9. Members asked what the service strategy was for the development. The 
applicant responded that there is a delivery bay on the frontage and the bins are 
placed within a short distance of the road for collection.  
 
3.10. When asked how residents can use the available parking spaces, it was 
responded that the bays are right-angled to the road so can reverse in or park with 
front. 
 
3.11. It was asked how the roof garden design prevents overlooking and if there 
was a children’s play space- the applicant responded that they had done studies 
and the actual roof garden is set back from the roof itself, and a model was made 
to ensure this would not happen. He also stated that the children’s play space was 
at back of site.  
 
 
3.12. The objector was then invited to speak. Their main points were: 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.13. Firstly, it is an excessive scale and mass which falls just within what is 
deemed acceptable; the footprint of the new proposal is reduced somewhat but 
still impacts negatively in terms of overlooking both to Forest Croft and Taymont 
Grange; both flats affected are single aspect and some of the studios only have 1 
liveable window. Some of these places impacted are non-habitable. Secondly, the 
loss of greenspace and roof terrace: the 3rd floor of Forest Croft looks directly into 
the roof terrace. There will also be a negative impact on residents because of the 
noise that would come from the roof terrace, as well as light pollution. Thirdly, 
regarding traffic and parking- there is concern of the safety of the service strategy. 
Taymont Rise has a steep camber and most service vehicles park in the middle of 
the street. 
 
3.14. The objector also stated that it was not reasonable for residents in the 
development to not own cars. Overall, there is a huge negative effects on 
residents and no affordable housing. They expressed their disappointment that 
there was a lack of engagement from the developer.  
 
 
3.15. The objector was asked about their opinion of the Highways Officer’s report 
on the scheme.  She responded that the report did not detail the full scope of the 
issue. She stated that there has been an occurring issue that because of 
pavement parking, lorries have been unable to reverse in or out of the area safely. 
The enforcement of safe parking is scant and pedestrians continue to lose out. 
 
3.16. The Officer clarified that the refuse management plan deemed acceptable, 
servicing condition 13, condition 31 and condition 39.  
 
3.17. Members acknowledged the objectors points and asked officers if there was 
a condition for management of roof terrace. They stated that use of the space 
needed to be regulated. The Presiding Officer stated that Members could add a 
condition to the recommendation. 8am to 10pm was agreed by Members.  
 
3.18. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application 
subject to updated conditions. 
 

4. LAND ON WICKHAM MEWS, REAR OF 4 WICKHAM ROAD (DC/22/128099) 
 
4.1. The application was for the construction of a single storey office/studio on 
site of 3 demolished garages at Wickham Mews rear of 4 Wickham Road.  
 
4.2. The Planning Officer presented an illustrative presentation of the proposal. 
He highlighted the following considerations: Principle of Development; Urban 
Design & Heritage Impact; Transport Impact; Living Conditions of Neighbours; 
Natural Environment. Planning officers considered these considerations to be 
satisfied. It was the officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
4.3. Members asked about use of the site- enforcement which would prevent the 
conversion to residential space- the officer responded that this is covered by 
condition 10. 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

4.4. Members asked about the height of the building stating that it is relatively 
shorter than neighbouring sites. The officer said that it was keeping with the 
heights accepted for the Mews development. 
 
 
4.5. Members asked officers to outline the features compared to previous 
versions of application. The presenting officer explained that it was not fit for 
purpose for a commercial unit and it was not providing appropriate workspace.  
 
 
4.6. The applicant was invited to present the proposal. Their main points were: 
dangerous levels of white asbestos were found in the small garages which were 
removed for the safety of residents; discussion with local groups, neighbours and 
the Council took place and ultimately, no residential application was made initially; 
the design was adapted; the planners support for the application shows that the 
applicant has successfully overcome all technical constraints; the structure can be 
built economically and would be bringing new life to underused resource of 
Wickham Mews; the rent will form a vital part of income in retirement. 
 
4.7. Members asked how many people would use the space. The applicant 
responded that they could be approached by a single company or multiple people 
may want to use the space. Time constraints on the use of the property have been 
conditioned. The Presiding Officer added that the use class had been proposed for 
the scale of the development and it is expected numbers would be fairly minimal- 
typical use of such developments are 4-5 people. 
 
4.8. The objector was then invited to speak. Their main points were: 
 
4.9. The building line, proximity, scale, materials and height are the main issues. 
Wickham Mews is the last surviving undeveloped site in the area and is 
considered an unpopulated solitude. Regarding the building line, the 3 garages 
demolished were decades old and the applicant is applying to extend much further 
to include the forecourt. the effect of coming far forward would be to narrow the 
length of the Mews by 5metres. That is below the width that is recommended on 
the Lewisham small sites SPD. 
 
4.10.  The national 43 degree BRE rule aims to avoid overbearing proximity and 
squeezes tightly to its northern boundary. The proposed ridge height is 4.5metres. 
this is an unnecessarily lofty roof space for a single storey building. The Mews is a 
conservation area and a heritage asset. 
 
4.11. Officer clarified that the utility connection is not material consideration. He 
added that there are 25m between the application site and the upper floors of 4 
Wickham Road. The extension at basement level reduces that distance to 19m it 
is of planning officers judgement that the impact in terms of enclosure and 
overbearing impact would not be unacceptable. This is a usual separation 
distance. The area does have tranquil character, but portion of the Mews also has 
such development. 
 
4.12. He also said, in terms of overbearing impact, that the applicant has 
provided an analysis of a 25 degree line which is the correct assessment.  



 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
4.13. Members expressed concern over sunlight and daylight accessible from the 
basement flat of 4 Wickham Road and wanted to know how much sunlight and 
daylight would be lost if any. The Presiding Officer responded that if the 
application or proposed development does pass the 25 degree test then further 
testing is not required. He advised that the application should not be refused for 
lack of daylight or sunlight on this basis, but if necessary, to gather further 
information on the daylight and sunlight. Planners were of the opinion that the 
impact was acceptable. 
 
4.14. The officer clarified for Members that the passageway, although it has been 
used by residents, is not a public right of way. Planning legislation does not extend 
to if there was a public right of way, which would need to be done by highways 
order and are not material to the planning application 
 
4.15. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.. 
 

5. LAND ADJACENT TO 31 CLAYHILL CRESECENT, LONDON, SE9 4JA 
(DC/22/124954) 
 
5.1. The application proposed for the replacement of the existing garage with a 
new two storey, two-bedroom dwellinghouse at the land to the side of 31 Clayhill 
Crescent, SE9, together with the provision of a car parking space, cycle storage 
and bin store. There were 4 objections received from neighbours. 
 
5.2. The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation for the application. 
The key considerations were: Principle of Development; Housing; Urban Design; 
Standard of Accommodation; Impact on Adjoining Properties; Highway and 
Transportation; Sustainable Development. It was the officer recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
5.3. Members asked what the grounds for refusal were for the previous 
application to which the officer replied was design and impact on amenity. The 
principle of having a new dwelling to that land was supported and the design had 
been amended since the previous application. 
 
5.4. It was also asked if fitting a gas boiler was the best decision and if a 
different heating method was an option, taking into consideration the Council’s net 
zero target. The officer responded that a condition had been set which required 
the boiler to be in line with new climate changes and policies on boiler gas. The 
Presiding Officer added that as this is a single building proposed, the most that 
can be required is a low emissions boiler. 
 
5.5. The applicant then gave their presentation. Their main points were: 
 
5.6. He purchased the land after buying 31 Clayhill Crescent. He had been 
working with the Council on the new plans for over a year, after the first plans were 
refused. The land itself had been derelict for many years 
 



 

 
 
 

6 

5.7. Members had no questions for the applicant. They asked the officer about 
the positioning of the bin store, and if it were a suitable position for neighbours at 
the front of the property. The Presiding Officer responded that upon visiting the 
property, it is his opinion that storage unit would be aesthetically better, than the 
informal bin storage around the crescent. It is conditioned that full details of refuse 
storage be submitted for approval. 
 
5.8. The objector was unable to attend the meeting online. There were also 
difficulties Members accepted that they had previously read the objections that 
were sent and appended to the report. 
 
 
5.9. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that application was 
approved. 
 

6. RIVER QUAGGY, JUNCTION OF GRANVILLE GROVE AND LEWISHAM HIGH 
STREET (DC/22/128176) 
 
 
6.1. The proposal was for the provision of a sculpture (3800mm x 1060mm x 
1000mm) for the River Quaggy located on the Junction of Granville Grove and 
Lewisham High Street SE13. 
 
6.2. The Planning Officer gave a presentation of the application. The key 
considerations highlighted were Principle of Development; Highways and 
Pedestrian Impacts; and Flood Risk. It was the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
6.3. The artist and applicant gave their presentation. they stated that the site 
was chosen as it was quite built up, and the history of the river being enclosed 
although the Lewisham Gateway Scheme has opened up part of the river. It was 
said that the sculpture would be of an abstract design, and is installed as part of 
Lewisham’s status as the London Borough of Culture 2022, recognising the 
heritage of the River Quaggy. The material would be brushed stainless steel 
instead of polish so that it does not reflect light in a dramatic way for nearby 
drivers. The positioning of the sculpture was said to be contextually important for 
the value of the piece and that it would be good for members of the public to 
encounter the art that way. 
 
6.4. The objector then gave their presentation. the raised four key points. The 
first being that the there should have been some pre-application consultation 
about the proposal. There was a concern that people do not feel engaged due to 
the visibility of the sculpture. It was also raised that there had been no consultation 
with disability or equality groups as the location shows a dropped curb in the plan. 
The objector also said that a better location for the sculpture would be at the 
bottom of St Stephen’s Grover where there is no pedestrian walkway.  
 
6.5. The presiding officer commented that the Committee can only determine if the 
proposed location is suitable and are not able to consider another location for 
suitability. 
 



 

 
 
 

7 

6.6. It was asked by Members to officers what the disability impact would be. 
The presenting officer highlighted the report which outlined that officers had 
discussed potential impact with the Highways team who responded that there 
needed to be a minimum clearance for which there is easy access around the 
sculpture. It was determined that the sculpture far exceeded this minimum 
requirement. 
 
6.7. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application. 
 

7. 1 ALGIERS ROAD, LONDON, SE13 7JD (DC/22/128609) 
 
7.1. The application proposed the construction of a garden studio in the rear 
garden of 1 Algiers Road SE13. It was the officer recommendation to approve the 
application. 
 
7.2. The officer gave a presentation of the application. The key considerations 
were Character; Heritage; Local Environment and Transport. It was the Planning 
Officer view that these considerations were satisfied by the proposal. 
 
7.3. After hearing the Officer presentation, Members agreed the vote on the 
application, as there were no objectors present. 
 
7.4. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application. 
            
 


